

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
6/18/2018 4:39 PM
NO. 50834-6-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

ANDRE ROBERT SARGENT, Appellant

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY
CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CAUSE NO.17-1-00898-2

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Attorneys for Respondent:

ANTHONY F. GOLIK
Prosecuting Attorney
Clark County, Washington

AARON T. BARTLETT, WSBA #39710
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Clark County Prosecuting Attorney
1013 Franklin Street
PO Box 5000
Vancouver WA 98666-5000
Telephone (360) 397-2261

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
I. The trial court properly applied the domestic violence designation to Sargent’s felony harassment conviction.	1
II. The trial court did not violate Sargent’s right to a unanimous verdict by giving jury instruction 12.	1
III. The trial court properly instructed the jury on proof beyond a reasonable doubt by giving the pattern instruction.	1
IV. The trial court did not abuse its discretion under ER 404(b) when it allowed testimony by the victim that at the beginning of the incident Sargent told her that he heard “voices in his head.”.....	1
V. The trial court did not abuse its discretion under ER 403 when it allowed testimony by the victim that at the beginning of the incident Sargent told her that he heard “voices in his head.”....	1
VI. Sargent received the effective assistance of counsel.....	1
VII. Because there were no errors of any kind the cumulative error doctrine does not require reversal of Sargent’s convictions.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Procedural History.....	1
B. Statement of Facts	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The trial court properly applied the domestic violence designation to Sargent’s felony harassment conviction.	6
II. The trial court did not violate Sargent’s right to a unanimous verdict by giving jury instruction 12.	13
III. The trial court properly instructed the jury on proof beyond a reasonable doubt by giving the pattern instruction.	15
IV. The trial court did not abuse its discretion when it allowed testimony by the victim that at the beginning of the incident Sargent told her that he heard “voices in his head.”.....	18
V. Sargent received the effective assistance of counsel.....	21

A.	Sargent’s trial counsel made a legitimate tactical choice when he declined a limiting instruction for the admitted ER 404(b) evidence.	22
B.	Sargent’s trial counsel’s cross-examination of Crippen does not constitute deficient performance.	24
C.	Sargent’s trial counsel did not perform deficiently when he objected to removal of Juror 12.	27
D.	Sargent’s trial counsel properly did not object to jury instructions 4 and 12, and the calculation of his offender score.	30
	CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>DeHeer v. Seattle Post-Intelligencer</i> , 60 Wn.2d 122, 372 P.2d 193 (1962)	9, 28
<i>In re Davis</i> , 152 Wn.2d 647, 101 P.3d 1 (2004)	25
<i>In re Pirtle</i> , 136 Wn.2d 467, 965 P.2d 593 (1998)	25
<i>State v. Armendariz</i> , 160 Wn.2d 106, 156 P.3d 201 (2007)	10
<i>State v. Armstrong</i> , 188 Wn.2d 333, 394 P.3d 373 (2017)	13, 14, 15
<i>State v. Bennett</i> , 161 Wn.2d 303, 165 P.3d 1241 (2007)	16, 17
<i>State v. Elmore</i> , 155 Wn.2d 758, 123 P.3d 72 (2005)	29
<i>State v. Embry</i> , 171 Wn.App. 714, 287 P.3d 648 (2012)	23, 24
<i>State v. Emery</i> , 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012)	17
<i>State v. Engel</i> , 166 Wn.2d 572, 210 P.3d 1007 (2009)	10
<i>State v. Ervin</i> , 169 Wn.2d 815, 239 P.3d 354 (2010)	10
<i>State v. Fedorov</i> , 181 Wn.App. 187, 324 P.3d 784 (2014)	16, 17
<i>State v. Grier</i> , 168 Wn.App. 635, 278 P.3d 225 (2012)	20
<i>State v. Grier</i> , 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011)	21, 22
<i>State v. Hassan</i> , 151 Wn.App. 209, 211 P.3d 441 (2009)	21
<i>State v. Hodgins</i> , 190 Wn.App. 437, 360 P.3d 850 (2015)	8, 9
<i>State v. Humphries</i> , 181 Wn.2d 708, 336 P.3d 1121 (2014)	23, 24
<i>State v. James-Buhl</i> , --- Wn.2d ---, 415 P.3d 234, 237, (2018)	10, 11
<i>State v. Kinzle</i> , 181 Wn.App. 774, 326 P.3d 870 (2014)	16
<i>State v. Kloeppe</i> , 179 Wn.App. 343, 317 P.3d 1088 (2014)	29
<i>State v. Kozey</i> , 183 Wn.App. 692, 334 P.3d 1170 (2014)	7, 8, 9, 13
<i>State v. Kyllo</i> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009)	21, 22
<i>State v. Lindahl</i> , 114 Wn.App. 1, 56 P.3d 589 (2002)	9, 10
<i>State v. Long</i> , 102 Wn.App. 907, FN 1, 10 P.3d 504 (2000)	9, 28
<i>State v. Mabry</i> , 51 Wn.App. 24, 751 P.2d 882 (1988)	16
<i>State v. McDonald</i> , 183 Wn.App. 272, 333 P.3d 451 (2014)	8, 9, 10
<i>State v. McNeal</i> , 145 Wn.2d 352, 37 P.3d 280 (2002)	24
<i>State v. Owens</i> , 180 Wn.2d 90, 323 P.3d 1020 (2014)	14
<i>State v. Pirtle</i> , 127 Wn.2d 628, 904 P.2d 245 (1995)	16
<i>State v. Price</i> , 126 Wn.App. 617, 109 P.3d 27 (2005) <i>abrogated on other grounds by State v. Hampton</i> , 184 Wn.2d 656, 361 P.3d 734 (2015)	.. 24
<i>State v. Price</i> , 33 Wn.App. 472, 655 P.2d 1191 (1982)	16
<i>State v. Stockman</i> , 70 Wn.2d 941, 425 P.2d 898 (1967)	25
<i>State v. Tanzymore</i> , 54 Wn.2d 290, 340 P.2d 178 (1959)	16
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 71 Wn.2d 470, 429 P.2d 231 (1967)	21
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 19 Wn.App. 881, 578 P.2d 83 (1978)	16
<i>State v. Woodlyn</i> , 188 Wn.2d 157, 392 P.3d 1062 (2017)	14

<i>State v. Yarbrough</i> , 151 Wn.App. 66, 210 P.3d 1029 (2009).....	23, 24
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....	21

Statutes

RCW 10.99.010	11
RCW 10.99.020	7, 8, 9, 10, 11
RCW 10.99.020(5).....	7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13
RCW 2.36.100	28, 29
RCW 26.50.010	7, 8, 12, 13
RCW 26.50.010(3).....	8, 12, 13
RCW 26.50.110	7, 11
RCW 26.50.110(4), (5).....	14
RCW 9.94A.030.....	6, 7, 8, 11, 13
RCW 9.94A.525.....	6
RCW 9.94A.525(21).....	6
RCW 9.94A.525(21)(a)	7, 8, 11, 13
RCW 9A.40.010(6).....	15
RCW 9A.40.040(1).....	15
RCW 9A.46.020(2)(b)	7, 11
RCW 9A.46.110.....	8

Other Authorities

WPIC 4.01.....	15, 16, 17
----------------	------------

Rules

CrR 6.5.....	28, 29
ER 404(b).....	22, 24
GR 14.1	10, 16, 17

Unpublished Opinions

<i>State v. Hitt</i> , 185 Wn.App. 1006, 2014 WL 7339602, 5-6 (2014).....	17
<i>State v. Oleson</i> , 193 Wn.App. 1018, 2016 WL 1459672, 8 (2016).....	16
<i>State v. Walls</i> , 185 Wn.App. 1045, 2015 WL 460353, 1-2 (2015).....	10
<i>State v. Whisler</i> , 195 Wn.App. 1009, 2016 WL 3965097, 2-3 (2016)	17

RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR

- I. **The trial court properly applied the domestic violence designation to Sargent’s felony harassment conviction.**
- II. **The trial court did not violate Sargent’s right to a unanimous verdict by giving jury instruction 12.**
